

**No. 23-35452**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Marc Thielman, Ben Edtl, Janice Dysinger, Don Powers, Sandra Nelson, Chuck Wiese,  
Loretta A. Johnson, Terry Noonkester, Steve Corderio, Jeanine Wenning, Diane Rich,  
Pam Lewis, Senator Dennis Linthicum, Janice Dysinger

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

Shemia Fagan, Clackamas County, Washington County, Multnomah County, Lane  
County, Linn County, Marion County, Jackson County, Deschutes County,  
Yamhill County, Douglas County, Klamath County, Coos County,

*Respondents-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
No. 3:22-cv-1516-SB  
Hon. Stacie F. Beckerman

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Stephen J. Joncus  
JONCUS LAW P.C.  
13203 SE 172<sup>nd</sup> Ave Ste 166 #344  
Happy Valley, Oregon 97086  
971-236-1200  
steve@joncus.net  
*Attorney for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Plaintiffs have standing .....	10
A. The standards for standing at issue in this case .....	10
B. The legal basis for Plaintiffs’ injury in fact .....	11
II. In view of the pleaded facts, no one should have confidence in Oregon’s election system.....	15
A. Oregon’s 100% vote-by-mail system is inherently insecure.....	15
B. Extraordinary confidence-destroying facts concerning Oregon’s election process are pleaded .....	17
1. Oregon’s failure to maintain voter rolls violates federal law and enables illegal ballot trafficking.....	17
2. Stacks of fake ballots are generated for input into the system .....	22
3. An ineffective signature check is the only control .....	23

4.	Public observation of elections does nothing but decrease confidence.....	25
5.	The purported audit process is a sham.....	27
6.	There is no chain of custody for ballots .....	28
7.	Computerized systems present an inherent and undeniable security risk .....	29
8.	Defendants act to thwart attempts to ascertain the integrity of the election process.....	32
9.	The insidious practice of ballot harvesting is legal in Oregon .....	36
III.	The District Court’s errors in denying Plaintiffs standing.....	36
A.	Finding that Plaintiffs’ harm was not particularized, the District Court mistakenly focused on the size of the population harmed .....	36
B.	Plaintiffs’ injuries are individual and personal due to the very nature of the right to vote .....	37
C.	The District Court was mistaken in its application of the requirement that the harm be “concrete” .....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 206 (1962) .....	38
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U. S. 520 (1993) .....	40
<i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020) .....	40, 41
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	13, 14, 38
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	11, 37
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022) .....	40, 41
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 22-16413 (9th Cir.) .....	41
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	12, 37
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 838 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	21

*Novak v. United States*,  
795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 9, 36, 37

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
555 U. S. 460 (2009) ..... 40

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 13, 14

*Republican Party v. DeGraffenreid*,  
141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) ..... 4, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 24, 39

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964) ..... 12, 37

*Spokeo Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2018) ..... 10, 11, 39, 40

*Stein v. Cortes*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 40, 41

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 10

*United States v. Mosely*,  
238 U.S. 383 (1915)..... 12, 29, 37

**Statutes**

ORS § 247.019 ..... 6, 21

ORS § 247.275 ..... 20

ORS § 254.470 ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para. 2 (U.S. 1776) ..... 33

Oregon Secretary of State, *Oregon Vote-by-Mail*,  
<https://sos.oregon.gov/elections/Documents/statistics/vote-by-mail-timeline.pdf> (2000)..... 15, 16
